JFZProduct data sheet
JFZ with actuator
Tunnel dampers
JFZ
For the ventilation of and smoke extract from
underground transport systems
Tunnel dampers are safety components specially designed for underground transport
systems and meet special requirements

NO Power off to OPEN (standard)
NC Power off to CLOSE
Order example: JFZ-S-L/1000×1500/B24
Function Opposed action
Linkage-to-actuator connection Left
Nominal size B × H 1000 × 1500 mm
Attachments Belimo BE24-12
8 / 23 PD-02/2022 - DE/en
JFZProduct data sheet
Variants
JFZ with actuator and enclosure, operating side open
JFZ with actuator and enclosure
JFZ with spring return actuator
9 / 23 PD-02/2022 - DE/en
JFZProduct data sheet
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
OPEN/CLOSE actuator BE24-12-ST TR
JFZ with open/close actuator
Opening and closing of JFZ tunnel dampers
With integral limit switches for capturing the end positions
Operation of the tunnel damper with an OPEN/CLOSED actuator enables remote control and/or release by suitable release
mechanisms
Ambient temperature in normal operation -30 – 50 °C
Two integral limit switches with volt-free contacts can indicate the damper blade position (OPEN and CLOSED)
Installation information
The electrical connecting cable is fed through the side wall of the actuator enclosure via a precisely fitting drilled hole.
A wire clamping bracket is required
For details on maintenance and inspection, refer to the installation and operating manual.
Supply voltage 24 V AC ± 20 %, 50/60 Hz or 24 V DC –10 %/+20 %
Power rating
Operation
12 W
0.5 W
Rating 18 VA
Torque 40 Nm
Run time for 90° < 60 s
Limit switch
Type of contact 2 changeover contacts
Switching voltage 250 V AC/5 V DC
Switching current 1 mA – 6 A
IEC protection class ||| (protective extra-low voltage)
Protection level IP 54
EC conformity EMC to 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC
Connecting cable Length / cross section On actuator = 1 m, 3 (6 *) × 0.75 mm² (halogen-free)
* Limit switch
Attachments
10 / 23 PD-02/2022 - DE/en
JFZProduct data sheet
B24 connecting cable core identification
N(-) L(+) N(-) L(+)
B24
S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6
24 V 110 – 230 V AC
24 – 48 V DC
<3° <87°
①
② ③
~⊥
− +
~
+
321
1: Ground, neutral
2: Control voltage for direction OPEN
3: Control voltage for direction CLOSE
① Switch for opening and closing, to be provided by others